

THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

Supreme Court No. 24-0189

Polk county No. EQCE089390

---

MICHAEL CHANDLER, EDDIE JONES, and CHAD MADDISON,  
on behalf of themselves and all other similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

vs.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Defendant-Appellee

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY

THE HONORABLE COLEMAN MCALLISTER

---

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT REPLY BRIEF

---

JIM DUFF  
THOMAS J. DUFF  
DUFF LAW FIRM, P.L.C.  
4090 Westown Parkway, Suite 102  
West Des Moines, Iowa 50266  
Telephone: 515-224-4999  
Facsimile: 515-327-5401  
Email: tom@tdufflaw.com  
jim@tdufflaw.com  
ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
<u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	5
I. BY STATING OFFICERS “SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT TO BRING A CAUSE OF ACTION” THE LEGISLATURE CLEARLY STATED ITS INTENT .....	5
A. SECTION 80F.1(13) CREATES A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION .....	5
B. AN OFFICER’S EMPLOYER IS AN APPROPRIATE DEFENDANT .....	6
1. The legislature intended that violations of Chapter 80F.1 give rise to a cause of action, and the doctrine of ejusdem generis does not change this conclusion .....	7
2. Because the legislature has defined “person”, the Courts is bound by that definition .....	10
II. CHAPTER 17A IS NOT THE EXCLUSIVE MEANS OF SEEKING REDRESS WHERE ANOTHER STATUTE PROVIDES A CAUSE OF ACTION.....	13
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO BRING THEIR CLAIMS .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Bonilla v. Iowa Board of Parole</i> , 930 N.W.2d 751, 765 (Iowa 2019).....	16
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters and Helpers, Local Union No. 238 v. Iowa Civil Rights Com’n</i> , 394 N.W.2d 375, 382-83 (Iowa 1986)...	18
<i>Dautovic v. Bradshaw</i> , No. 09-1763, 2011 WL 1005432 (Iowa Ct. App. March 21, 2011).....	5,6
<i>Dutcher v. Randall Foods</i> , 546 N.W.2d 889, 894 (Iowa 1996).....	18,19
<i>Hy-Vee Food Stores, Inc. v. Iowa Civil Rights Com’n</i> , 453 N.W.2d 512, 525-26 (Iowa 1990).....	18
<i>Maxim Technologies v. City of Dubuque</i> , 690 N.W.2d 869, 902 (Iowa 2005) .....	8,9
<i>Neal v. Annett Holdings, Inc.</i> , 814 N.W.2d 512, 519 (Iowa 2012)...	5
<i>Polk County v. Iowa State Appeal Bd.</i> , 330 N.W.2d 267, 276 (Iowa 1983).....	14
<i>Salsbury Labs. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 276 N.W.2d 830, 835 (Iowa 1979).....	14
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Court for Black Hawk County</i> , 616 N.W.2d 575, 578 (Iowa 2000) .....	11
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 421 v. City of Dubuque</i> , 706 N.W.2d 709, 715 (Iowa 2005) .....	7,8
<i>The Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Iowa Dept. of Revenue</i> , 789 N.W.2d 417, 425 (Iowa 2010) .....	10
<i>United States v. Weadon</i> , 145 F.3d 158, 162 (3rd Cir. 1998).....	7,8
<i>Walsh v. Wahlert</i> , 913 N.W.2d 517, 525 (Iowa 2018).....	13,14,15

**Others:**

Iowa Code § 4.1(20) (2023).....	10,11,12
Iowa Code section 17A.19 (2014).....	14
Chapter 70A.28.....	15,16
Chapter 80F.1.....	5,7,10,11,12,15,16,17
Iowa Code § 80F.1(13)(2023).....	5,6,9,10,11,12,13,14,15,17,18,20
Section 80F.1(3).....	11
Section 80F.1(5).....	12
Section 80F.1(6).....	12
Section 80F.1(7).....	12
Section 80F.1(8).....	12
Section 80F.1(9).....	12,17,19
Section 80F.1(11).....	12
Section 80F.1(16).....	12
Iowa Code § 80F.1(18) (2023).....	12,13
Iowa Code § 80F.1(19)(2023).....	13,15,16,20
Section 216.15(9)(a)(8).....	17
Iowa Code §§ 341A.12 or 400.....	15
Section 13 of the Peace Officers Bill of Rights.....	5
<i>Enumeration</i> , Merriam-Webster (Online Edition).....	7,8
